LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 483.

tion of the premises with the city sewerage or water supply shall be allowed. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1887.

[No. 251, A.]

[Published April 21, 1887.]

CHAPTER 483.

AN ACT in relation to the police force of the city of Milwaukee, and amending the charter of the city in that respect.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to police force.

SECTION 1. From and after the fifteenth day of April next, the two lieutenants of police in the city of Milwaukee, now known as the first and second lieutenants, shall be designated and known respectively as the inspector of police and the captain of police, and under those designations and names, such officers, respectively, and their successors shall have all the powers and rights, and shall perform the duties, and be subject to the same regulations and provisions of law as now pertain to the offices of first and second lieutenants of police.

SECTION 2. From and after the fifteenth day of April next, in addition to the chief, the inspector and the captain, and such number of detectives, sergeants, roundsmen and patrolmen as the common council may from time to time prescribe, constituting the police force of said city, there shall be also four lieutenants of police who shall be appointed as the law provides, and shall each receive a salary of eleven hundred dollars per year, to be paid as provided for the payment of the salaries of other officers upon the police force.

of SECTION 3. This act shall be taken as an amendment to the charter of the city of Milwaukee, being chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, and the

Salary of lieutenants of police.

Amendatory of chapter 184, laws 1874, of charter. various laws amendatory thereof, and any parts of said chapter or of the amendments thereto, and any provisions therein which are necessarily inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are declared to be hereby amended or repealed by this act as the intention herein declared may require.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 76, A.]

[Published April 21, 1887.]

CHAPTER 489.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, being chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, and the several acts amendatory thereof, relating to the salary of city assessors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 16, of the char-Salary of ter of Milwaukee, being chapter 184, of the laws assessors of 1874, and the several acts amendatory thereof, is hereby amended, by striking out the words, "to the assessors each six hundred dollars," where the same occurs in the thirteenth line of said section 1, and inserting in lieu thereof, the following words: "to the assessors, each seven hundred and twenty dollars."

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflict. Repealed. ing with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, and the compensation of said assessors as fixed in this act, shall commence from and after the passage and publication of the same.

Approved April 14, 1887.